

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Miscellaneous Appeal No. 3601/2024

Shri Jasveer Khicher

----Appellant

Versus

M/s Innovana Thinklabs (P) Limited

----Respondent

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. R.D. Rastogi, ASG assisted by Mr. Akshay Bhardwaj & Mr. Rajat Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. S.S. Hora Ms. Anamika Arora

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE INDERJEET SINGH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANAND SHARMA

Order

15/05/2025

Heard counsel for the parties.

Mr. R.D. Rastogi, learned Additional Solicitor General submits that the issue involved in this appeal is pending consideration before the Delhi High Court in the matter of Directorate of Enforcement & Another Vs. Mr. Mahender Kumar Khandelwal LPA 148/2024, wherein on 22.02.2024 the following order was passed:-

"C.M.No.10960/2024

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

LPA NO.148/2024 & C.M.No.10959/2024

3. Present letters patent appeal has been filed challenging the judgment dated 31st January, 2024 passed by a learned Single Judge of this Court in W.P. (C)No.10993/2023, whereby the writ petition filed by the respondent-petitioner was allowed and the appellant was directed to return the documents, digital devices, property, and other material seized from the respondent pursuant to the search and seizure operation conducted on 19th August, 2020 and 20th August, 2020 on the ground that seizure has lapsed in terms of Section 8(3) of the Prevention of Money Laundering Act, 2002 ("PMLA")

4. Issue notice. Mr.D.P.Singh, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the respondent. He prays for some time to obtain instructions.
5. Till further orders, there shall be a stay of the impugned judgment.
6. List on 11th March, 2024."

Mr. S.S. Hora is appearing on behalf of the contesting respondents No. 1 & 2.

List for final disposal at admission stage on 14.07.2025 along with D.B. Civil Miscellaneous Appeal No. 3602/2024.

Meanwhile, operation of the order dated 24.04.2024 passed by the learned Appellate Tribunal shall remain stayed.

(ANAND SHARMA),J

(INDERJEET SINGH),J